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To,     Date: 05.03.2025 

The Board of Directors 
    JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED 

    FIFTH FLOOR, PLOT NO 107, SECTOR-44 INSTITUTIONAL AREA, GURUGRAM, HARYANA,  
122001 
     

    Dear Sir, 

 

Sub: Recommendation of price of Equity Shares of Company as per the provisions of 

Section 62 of Companies Act, 2013 readwith rules made thereunder and Regulation 164 

and 166A of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 

 

We refer to the engagement dated 05/03/2025, wherein JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL 

VENTURES LIMITED ("Company") have requested me i.e. Hitesh Jhamb, ("Valuer" or "me") to 

recommend fair value of Equity Shares. 

We hereby enclose the Report on Valuation of Shares. The valuation is prepared in compliance 

with International Valuation Standards (IVS). The sole purpose of this report is to assist the 

Company to determine a price of Equity Shares for the purpose of Issuance of Equity Shares as 

per the provisions of Section 62 of Companies Act, 2013 readwith rules made thereunder and 

Regulation 164 and 166A of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations. 

Based on the Scope and limitations of work, Sources of information and Valuation methodology 

of the report and the explanations therein, the total equity value of the Company is under: - 

 

Name of the Company M/s JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES 
LIMITED 

Relevant Date 04.03.2025 

Value per Share as per Regulation 164(1) of 

SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations 

40.39/- (The Price of the Shares to be allotted shall 
not be less than this value, Ref: Regulation 164(1)). 

Value per Share calculated as per this Report INR 40.39 

 

 

 

 

Hitesh Jhamb 

Registered Valuer - Securities or Financial Assets  

Registration No.IBBI/RV/11/2019/12355 
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

We refer to our Engagement dated 05-03-2025 confirming our appointment as independent valuer of JHS 

SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED (the “Company”). In the following paragraphs, we 

have summarized our Valuation Analysis (the “Analysis”) of the business of the Company as informed by 

the Management and detailed herein, together with the description of the methodologies used and 

limitations on our scope of work. 

 

1. Context and Purpose 

Based on discussion with the Management, we understand that the Company’s promoters are evaluating 

the possibility of issuance of Equity Shares. In this context, the Management requires our assistance in 

determining the fair value of equity shares of the Company. 

 

2. Conditions and major Assumptions     

 Conditions 

The historical financial information about the company presented in this report is included solely for the 

purpose to arrive at value conclusion presented in this report, and it should not be used by anyone to obtain 

credit or for any other unintended purpose. Because of the limited purpose as mentioned in the report, it 

may be incomplete and may contain departures from generally accepted accounting principles prevailing 



  
 

 

in the country. We have not audited, reviewed, or compiled the Financial Statements and express no 

assurance on them. The financial information about the company presented in this report includes 

normalization adjustments made solely for the purpose to arrive at value conclusions presented in this 

report. 

 

This report is only to be used in its entirety, and for the purpose stated in the report. No third parties 

should rely on the information or data contained in this report without the advice of their lawyer, attorney 

or accountant.  

 

We acknowledge that we have no present or contemplated financial interest in the Company. Our fees for 

this valuation are based upon our normal billing rates, and not contingent upon the results or the value of 

the business or in any other manner. We have no responsibility to modify this report for events and 

circumstances occurring subsequent to the date of this report. 

 

We have, however, used conceptually sound and generally accepted methods, principles and procedures 

of valuation in determining the value estimate included in this report. The valuation analyst, by reason of 

performing this valuation and preparing this report, is not to be required to give expert testimony nor to be 

in attendance in court or at any government hearing with reference to the matters contained herein, unless 

prior arrangements have been made with the analyst regarding such additional engagement. 

 

Assumptions 

The opinion of value given in this report is based on information provided in part by the management of 

the Company and other sources as listed in the report. This information is assumed to be accurate and 

complete. 

We have relied upon the representations contained in the public and other documents in our possession 

concerning the value and useful condition of all investments in securities or partnership interests, and any 

other assets or liabilities except as specifically stated to the contrary in this report. We have not attempted to 

confirm whether or not all assets of the business are free and clear of liens and encumbrances, or that the 

owner has good title to all the assets. 

 

We have also assumed that the business will be operated prudently and that there are no unforeseen adverse 

changes in the economic conditions affecting the business, the market, or the industry. This report presumes 

that the management of the Company will maintain the character and integrity of the Company through 

any sale, reorganization or reduction of any owner's/manager's participation in the existing activities of the 

Company. 

 

We have been informed by management that there are no environmental or toxic contamination problems, 

any significant lawsuits, or any other undisclosed contingent liabilities which may potentially affect the 

business, except as may be disclosed elsewhere in this report. We have assumed that no costs or expenses will 

be incurred in connection with such liabilities, except as explicitly stated in this report. 

 



  
 

 

3. Background of the company and Industry 

 

The Company was incorporated on 15th February, 2007 as JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES 

LIMITED. The Company’s CIN No. is L52100HR2007PLC093324. The Company’s registered office is at 

FIFTH FLOOR, PLOT NO 107, SECTOR-44 INSTITUTIONAL AREA, GURUGRAM, HARYANA,  

122001.  

 
JHS Svendgaard Retail Ventures Limited operates in the Indian retail industry, with a specific focus on 

acquiring prime and highly sought-after locations / space in the High Street Retail Market including 

airports in India. The Indian retail sector is one of the fastest-growing in the world, supported by factors 

such as rising income levels, urbanization, and changing consumer preferences. Airport retail, a niche 

segment within this broader industry, is witnessing robust growth due to the increasing number of air 

travelers, especially in a post-pandemic world where air travel is rebounding rapidly. 

The company’s business model is centered around connecting suppliers or service providers with end 

consumers or businesses. By acting as an intermediary, the company adds value by ensuring seamless 

interactions, providing necessary infrastructure, and managing risks associated with transactions.  

In this dynamic environment, JHS Svendgaard Retail Ventures Limited is well-positioned to leverage the 

growth of airport retail and the increasing consumer preference for natural products. The company’s 

operations are aligned with industry trends, focusing on offering a diverse range of products that meet the 

needs of both domestic and international travelers. 

The retail market size has grown strongly in recent years. It will grow from $28846.57 billion in 2023 to 

$31,310.6 billion in 2024 at a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 8.5%. The growth in the historic 

period can be attributed to rapid economic growth in emerging markets, increasing population density in 

urban areas, foreign direct investment (FDI) in the sector, rising popularity of franchising concept, growing 

demand for supermarkets, hypermarkets, discount stores and out of town retail parks, and large availability 

of retail finance options. 

 

Details of  KMPs and Directors as on date of Signing of Report: 

 

Sr. 
No. 

Name  Designation DIN Appointment date 

1 SUSHMA NANDA Director 01223706 15/02/2007 

2 NIKHIL NANDA Managing Director & 

CEO 

00051501 15/02/2007 

3 ANKUR GARG Independent Director 06813534 12/09/2023 

 4 SANJAY SITAL 

SANGTANI 

 

Independent Director 06363728 02/09/2023 

 

 5 NALIN KANT 

BEURA 

CFO NA 17/10/2023 

 6 KULDEEP JANGIR Company Secretary NA 20/11/2023 



  
 

 

 

4. Background information of the asset being valued 

Valuation of EQUITY SHARES of the Company. 

 

5. Purpose of valuation and appointing authority: 

To determine a price of Equity Shares as per the provisions of Section 62 of Companies Act, 2013 readwith 

rules made thereunder and Regulation 164 and 166A of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations. 

The Company has appointed the Registered Valuer vide engagement dated 05-03-2025. 

6. Identity of the valuer and any other experts involved in the valuation: 

Hitesh Jhamb, Registered Valuer - Securities or Financial Assets vide Registration No. 

IBBI/RV/11/2019/12355. 

7. Disclosure of valuer interest/conflict, if any: Nil 

 

 
8. Date of appointment, valuation date and date of report: 

 

Date of appointment 05-03-2025 

Relevant Date 04.03.2025 

Date of signing of report 05-03-2025 

  

 

9. Basis/ bases of value used 

This appraisal report relies upon the use of fair market value as the standard of value. For the purposes of 

this appraisal, fair market value is defined as the expected price at which the subject business would 

change hands between a willing buyer and a willing seller, neither being under a compulsion to conclude 

the transaction and both having full knowledge of all the relevant facts.  

This is essentially identical to the market value basis as it is defined under the International Valuation 

Standards. The appraisal was performed under the premise of value in continued use as a going concern 

business enterprise. In our opinion this premise of value represents the highest and best use of the subject 

business assets. 

 

10. Valuation Standards 



  
 

 

The Report has been prepared in compliance with the International Valuation Standards. 

 

11. Valuation Methodology, Approach and Procedures adopted in carrying out the valuation  

 

The standard of value used in the analysis is “Fair Value”, which is often defined as the price, in terms of 

cash or equivalent, that a buyer could reasonably be expected to pay, and a seller could reasonably be 

expected to accept, if the business were exposed for sale on the open market for a reasonable period of 

time, with both buyer and seller being in possession of the pertinent facts and neither being under any 

compulsion to act. 

Valuation of a business is not an exact science and ultimately depends upon what it is worth to a serious 

investor or buyer who may be prepared to pay substantial goodwill. This exercise may be carried out using 

various methodologies, the relative emphasis of each often varying with: 

 

 whether the entity is listed on a stock exchange; 

 industry to which the Company belongs; 

 past track record of the business and the ease with which the growth rate in cash flows to perpetuity 

can be estimated; 

 extent to which industry and comparable company information are available. 

The results of this exercise could vary significantly depending upon the basis used, the specific 

circumstances and professional judgment of the valuer. In respect of going concerns, certain valuation 

techniques have evolved over time and are commonly in vogue. These can be broadly categorized as 

follows: 

 

i. Cost Approach:  

The value arrived at under this approach is based on the audited / CA and Management certified financial 

statements of the business and may be defined as Shareholders’ Funds or Net Assets owned by the business. 

The balance sheet values are adjusted for any contingent liabilities that are likely to materialize. 

 

 

ii. Market Approach: 

The Market Approach can be applied through different methods, namely Market Price Method, 

Comparable Companies Multiple Method Comparable Transaction Multiple Method and Prior Sale of 

Business Method, which are discussed in detail in the following paragraphs.  

 

Market Price Method 

In this method, a valuer shall consider the traded price observed over a reasonable period while valuing 

assets which are traded in the active market. A valuer shall also consider the market where the trading 

volume of asset is the highest when such asset is traded in more than one active market. 



  
 

 

A valuer shall use average price of the asset over a reasonable period. The valuer should consider using 

weighted average or volume weighted average to reduce the impact of volatility or any one time event in 

the asset. 

 

Comparable Companies Multiple Method 

Market Comparable Method involves the identification of comparable companies followed by the 

derivation of market based multiples. While applying such multiples to the subject company’s financial 

metrics (e.g. revenue or earnings), careful adjustments to account for differences in fundamentals between 

the comparable companies and the subject must be undertaken. 

 

A. Theoretically, a comparable company is the one with cash flows, growth potential and risk similar to the 

company being valued. 

 

B. Conventionally, looking at the companies within the sector provides a better-matched and similar- 

profiled set of comparable companies. 

 

C. Alternatively, in some cases, it is necessary to look across sectors to identify comparable companies.  

In practice, one seldom finds exactly similar companies.  

The next step is to arrive at a standardized set of ratios for comparison, commonly known as multiples. 

Multiples are a ratio of the enterprise value/equity value over different financial parameters like Revenue, 

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortization (“EBITDA”), Profit after Tax (“PAT”), 

Earnings per Share (“EPS” ), book value etc., with some being preferred over the others. 

 

For example, EBITDA multiple is preferred over PAT multiple so as to eliminate the effect of differences 

in depreciation policies and the impact of leveraging. 

 

As comparable companies are not exactly like the company being valued, the multiples derived from such 

companies cannot be applied sacrosanct, and thus merit various subjective adjustments to account for 

differences in risk profile, growth rate, etc. For example, a company with higher EBITDA margin should 

command a better multiple than an average performer or a positive adjustment is required for a company 

with better growth potential. 

 

In some cases, multiples of non-financial parameters are also used. 

For example, it is a common practice to evaluate oil companies using multiples of value per barrel of oil or in 

case of banking shares using value based on the loan portfolio. Furthermore, while valuing hospitals, 

valuation practitioners rely on industry specific metrics such as enterprise value/operating hospital bed. 

 

Comparable Companies Transaction Method 

A variant of the Comparable Companies Multiple Method, the Comparable Companies Transaction Method 

uses transaction multiples in place of trading multiples. Transaction multiples, as the name suggests, are the 

multiples implied in the recent acquisitions/disposals of comparable companies. 



  
 

 

 

This method is especially useful if there are limited comparable companies. Also, it incorporates the market 

sentiments in a better Market Approach way, as the multiples, unlike trading multiples which are affected by 

the inefficiencies of the market, are based on an informed negotiation between buyers and sellers. 

 

Various factors should be considered while using transaction multiples. These are nature of transaction - 

hostile deal, group restructuring, industry trends, negotiation or control premiums that may have been paid, 

time of transaction - whether at the high or low of industry cycle, consideration 

share or cash, contingent to future performance, etc. 

This method suffers from limitation of data availability, as the requisite information relating to 

transactions, specially about private companies, is seldom available. 

Prior Sale of Business Method 

Prior Sale of Business Method, like the Market Transaction Method, makes use of transaction multiples. 

However, transaction multiples used in this case are the ones implied in the prior transactions involving the 

subject company itself. For example, an earlier stake sale in business can be used to provide a benchmark 

valuation of a company, provided the same was between unrelated parties. 

 

Transaction multiples should be adjusted for timings of the transactions and intermediate changes in the stage 

of business, earnings margin, growth rate, etc. 

 

 

iii. Income Approach: 

Maintainable Profit Method (Discounted Free Cash Flows –“DFCF”) 

The DFCF method expresses the present value of the business as a function of its future cash earnings 

capacity. This methodology works on the premise that the value of a business is measured in terms of 

future cash flow streams, discounted to the present time at an appropriate discount rate. The value of the 

firm by estimating the Free Cash Flows to Firm (FCFF) and discounting the same with Weighted Average 

cost of capital (WACC). The DFCF method using the FCFF, values Company as an overall. This is 

estimated by forecasting the free cash flows available for the Company (which are derived on the basis of 

likely future earnings of the companies) and discounting these cash flows to their present value at the 

WACC. The DFCF methodology is considered to be the most appropriate basis for determining the 

earning capability of a business. It expresses the value of a business as a function of expected future cash 

earnings in present value terms. 

 

In the DFCF approach, the appraiser estimates the cash flows of any business after all operating expenses, 

taxes, and necessary investments in working capital and Capex is being met. As this methodology is 

focused at finding the value of the Firm so the interest charges (post tax) should be added back. 

 

Selection of Valuation Methodology: 

 



  
 

 

We have used multiple methodologies to value the Company, which are in compliance with the various 

provisions of Regulation 164 and 166A of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations. All the methodologies are explained in detail in Clause No. 16 of the Report. 

 

12. Major factors that influenced the valuation 

Price of equity shares depends on a host of factors like earnings per share, prospects of expansion, future 

earnings potential, possible issue of bonus or rights shares, etc. Some demand for a particular stock may give 

pleasure of power as a shareholder or prestige and control on management.  

Satisfaction and pleasure in the non-monetary sense cannot be considered in any practical and quantifiable 

sense. Many psychological and emotional factors influence the demand for a share. 

 

    13. Sources of Information 

The Analysis is based on a review of the business plan of the Company provided by the Management and 

information relating to industry as available in the public domain. Specifically, the sources of information 

include: 

1. Discussions with the Management. 

2. Brief Profile of Company & promoters 

3. Data available at BSE & NSE 

4. In addition to the above, we have also obtained such other information and explanations which were 

considered relevant for the purpose of the Analysis. 

 

14. Caveats, limitations and disclaimers 
 

A. Provision of valuation recommendations and considerations of the issues described herein are areas of 

our regular corporate advisory practice. The services do not represent accounting, assurance, financial 

due diligence review, consulting, Issue pricing or domestic/international tax-related services that may 

otherwise be provided by us. 

 

B. Our review of the affairs of the Company and their books and account does not constitute an audit in 

accordance with Auditing Standards. We have relied on explanations and information provided by the 

Management of the Company and accepted the information provided to us as accurate and complete in 

all respects. Although, we have reviewed such data for consistency and reasonableness, we have not 

independently investigated or otherwise verified the data provided. Nothing has come to our attention to 

indicate that the information provided had material mis-statements or would not afford reasonable 

grounds upon which to base the Report. 

 

C. The report is based on the financial projections provided to us by the management of the company and 

thus the responsibility for forecasts and the assumptions on which they are based is solely that of the 

Management of the Company and we do not provide any confirmation or assurance on the 

achievability of these projections. It must be emphasized that profit forecasts necessarily depend upon 

subjective judgment. Similarly we have relied on data from external sources. These sources are 



  
 

 

considered to be reliable and therefore, we assume no liability for the accuracy of the data. We have 

assumed that the business continues normally without any disruptions due to statutory or other 

external/internal occurrences. The valuation worksheets prepared for the exercise are proprietary to 

Hitesh Jhamb, Registered Valuer and cannot be shared. Any clarifications on the workings will be 

provided on request, prior to finalizing the Report, as per the terms of our engagement. 

 

D. The scope of our work has been limited both in terms of the areas of the business and operations which 

we have reviewed and the extent to which we have reviewed them. 

 

E. The Valuation Analysis contained herein represents the value only on the date that is specifically stated 

in this Report. This Report is issued on the understanding that the Management of the Company has 

drawn our attention to all matters of which they are aware, which may have an impact on our Report up 

to the date of signature. We have no responsibility to update this Report for events and circumstances 

occurring after the date of this Report. 

 

F. We have no present or planned future interest in the Company and the fee for this Report is not 

contingent upon the values reported herein. 

 

G. Our Valuation Analysis should not be construed as investment advice; specifically, we do not express any 

opinion on the suitability or otherwise of entering any transaction with the Company. 

 

15.  Distribution of report 

The Analysis is confidential and has been prepared exclusively for the purpose of Issue of Shares. It 

should not be used, reproduced or circulated to any other person or for any purpose other than as mentioned 

above, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of Hitesh Jhamb, Registered Valuer. Such 

consent will only be given after full consideration of the circumstances at the time.  

 

16. Opinion of value of the business 

The Shares of Company are frequently traded and there is allotment of more than 5%, therefore, the 

provisions of Regulation 164 and Regulation 166A will be attracted on Company. 

 

Regulation 164 (1): 

If the equity shares of the issuer have been listed on a recognised stock exchange for a period of 90 

trading days or more as on the relevant date, the price of the equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the 

preferential issue shall be not less than higher of the following: 

 90 trading days’ volume weighted average price of the related equity shares quoted on the 

recognised stock exchange preceding the relevant date; or  



  
 

 

 the 10 trading days’ volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted on a 

recognised stock exchange preceding the relevant date.  

Provided that if the Articles of Association of the issuer provide for a method of determination which 

results in a floor price higher than that determined under these regulations, then the same shall be 

considered as the floor price for equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue. 

 

    Regulation 164 (2): 

If the equity shares of the issuer have been listed on a recognised stock exchange for a period of less than 

90 trading days as on the relevant date, the price of the equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the 

preferential issue shall be not less than the higher of the following:  

a) the price at which equity shares were issued by the issuer in its initial public offer or the value per share 

arrived at in a scheme of compromise, arrangement and amalgamation under sections 230 to 234 the 

Companies Act, 2013, as applicable, pursuant to which the equity shares of the issuer were listed, as the 

case may be; or  

b) the average of the volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted on the recognised 

stock exchange during the period the equity shares have been listed preceding the relevant date; or  

c) the average of the 10 trading days’ volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted 

on a recognised stock exchange during the two weeks preceding the relevant date.  

Provided that if the Articles of Association of the issuer provide for a method of determination which 

results in a floor price higher than that determined under these regulations, then the same shall be 

considered as the floor price for equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue.  

 

    Regulation 164 (4): 

(a) A preferential issue of specified securities to qualified institutional buyers, not exceeding five in 

number, shall be made at a price not less than the 10 trading days’ volume weighted average prices of 

the related equity shares quoted on a recognised stock exchange preceding the relevant date.  

Provided that if the Articles of Association of the issuer provide for a method of determination which 

results in a floor price higher than that determined under these regulations, then the same shall be 

considered as the floor price for equity shares to be allotted pursuant to the preferential issue:  

(b) no allotment shall be made, either directly or indirectly, to any qualified institutional buyer who is a 

promoter or any person related to the promoters of the issuer:  

Provided that a qualified institutional buyer who does not hold any shares in the issuer and who has 

acquired rights in the capacity of a lender shall not be deemed to be a person related to the promoters.  

Explanation. — For the purpose of this clause, a qualified institutional buyer who has any of the following 

rights shall be deemed to be a person related to the promoters of the issuer:-  



  
 

 

(a) rights under a shareholders‘ agreement or voting agreement entered into with promoters or promoter 

group; (b) veto rights; or (c) right to appoint any nominee director on the board of the issuer. 

 

    Regulation 166A: 

166A. (1) Any preferential issue, which may result in a change in control or allotment of more than five 

per cent. of the post issue fully diluted share capital of the issuer, to an allottee or to allottees acting in 

concert, shall require a valuation report from an independent registered valuer and consider the same for 

determining the price: Provided that the floor price, in such cases, shall be higher of the floor price 

determined under sub-regulation (1), (2) or (4) of regulation 164, as the case may be, or the price 

determined under the valuation report from the independent registered valuer or the price determined in 

accordance with the provisions of the Articles of Association of the issuer, if applicable:  

Provided further that if any proposed preferential issue is likely to result in a change in control of the 

issuer, the valuation report from the registered valuer shall also cover guidance on control premium, which 

shall be computed over and above the price determined in terms of the first proviso:  

Provided further that the valuation report from the registered valuer shall be published on the website of 

the issuer and a reference of the same shall be made in the notice calling the general meeting of 

shareholders. 

 (2) Any preferential issue, which may result in a change in control of the issuer, shall only be made 

pursuant to a reasoned recommendation from a committee of independent directors of the issuer after 

considering all the aspects relating to the preferential issue including pricing, and the voting pattern of the 

said committee’s meeting shall be disclosed in the notice calling the general meeting of shareholders.  

Explanation.—The meeting of the independent directors referred in sub-regulation (2) shall be attended by 

all the independent directors on the board of the issuer.] 

 

As per Regulation 164 (5) “frequently traded shares” means the shares of the issuer, in which the traded 

turnover on any recognized stock exchange during the 240 trading days preceding the relevant date, is at 

least ten per cent of the total number of shares of such class of shares of the issuer. The Traded turnover of 

JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED on BSE Limited and NSE Limited is More than 

10 % so the company will come under the category of frequently traded shares. 

Shares of Company are listed for a period more than 90 days and allotment of more than five percent of the 

post issue fully diluted share capital of the issuer, to an allottee or to allottees acting in concert, therefore, 

the provisions of Regulation 164(1) and Regulation 166A will be applicable on the Company. Further, the 

highest trading volume during the 90 trading days has been recorded on NSE. Therefore, the for the 

purpose of price calculation NSE has been considered. Hence the value as per Regulation 164(1) is as 

follow: 

 

 



  
 

 

Volume Weighted Average Price 90 Days 

 

S.No. Date VOLUME VALUE 

1 03-Mar-25 3,884                                   1,30,785                                                 

2 28-Feb-25 8,264                                   2,75,215                                                 

3 27-Feb-25 12,740                                 4,36,264                                                 

4 25-Feb-25 17,801                                 5,99,570                                                 

5 24-Feb-25 2,048                                   69,000                                                     

6 21-Feb-25 522                                       18,500                                                     

7 20-Feb-25 3,112                                   1,12,878                                                 

8 19-Feb-25 3,600                                   1,28,495                                                 

9 18-Feb-25 39,267                                 13,13,461                                               

10 17-Feb-25 52,112                                 18,93,177                                               

11 14-Feb-25 4,199                                   1,44,715                                                 

12 13-Feb-25 17,288                                 6,47,272                                                 

13 12-Feb-25 5,783                                   2,13,615                                                 

14 11-Feb-25 2,925                                   1,05,248                                                 

15 10-Feb-25 2,362                                   87,186                                                     

16 07-Feb-25 2,553                                   95,950                                                     

17 06-Feb-25 1,461                                   53,457                                                     

18 05-Feb-25 3,266                                   1,20,706                                                 

19 04-Feb-25 8,467                                   3,06,475                                                 

20 03-Feb-25 2,521                                   87,164                                                     

21 01-Feb-25 2,194                                   75,619                                                     

22 31-Jan-25 5,996                                   2,00,468                                                 

23 30-Jan-25 2,227                                   75,899                                                     

24 29-Jan-25 4,672                                   1,59,883                                                 

25 28-Jan-25 2,734                                   89,916                                                     

26 27-Jan-25 3,709                                   1,26,667                                                 

27 24-Jan-25 10,198                                 3,62,027                                                 

28 23-Jan-25 1,075                                   39,909                                                     

29 22-Jan-25 11,731                                 4,39,554                                                 

30 21-Jan-25 14,850                                 5,58,580                                                 

31 20-Jan-25 7,100                                   2,63,712                                                 

32 17-Jan-25 14,106                                 5,39,382                                                 

33 16-Jan-25 22,051                                 8,40,145                                                 

34 15-Jan-25 5,454                                   2,08,989                                                 

35 14-Jan-25 1,584                                   63,116                                                     

36 13-Jan-25 3,962                                   1,55,783                                                 

37 10-Jan-25 9,208                                   3,64,409                                                 

38 09-Jan-25 4,655                                   1,87,209                                                 

39 08-Jan-25 4,322                                   1,74,614                                                 

40 07-Jan-25 11,388                                 4,59,395                                                 

41 06-Jan-25 2,146                                   88,761                                                     

42 03-Jan-25 5,097                                   2,16,873                                                 



  
 

 

 

43 02-Jan-25 7,980                                   3,31,915                                                 

44 01-Jan-25 11,475                                 4,88,071                                                 

45 31-Dec-24 4,531                                   1,85,594                                                 

46 30-Dec-24 3,964                                   1,64,554                                                 

47 27-Dec-24 16,353                                 7,00,957                                                 

48 26-Dec-24 54,051                                 23,98,602                                               

49 24-Dec-24 4,944                                   2,10,466                                                 

50 23-Dec-24 12,409                                 5,30,997                                                 

51 20-Dec-24 9,033                                   3,94,779                                                 

52 19-Dec-24 10,904                                 4,96,265                                                 

53 18-Dec-24 5,621                                   2,57,712                                                 

54 17-Dec-24 15,935                                 7,43,124                                                 

55 16-Dec-24 35,321                                 16,91,333                                               

56 13-Dec-24 35,889                                 16,99,546                                               

57 12-Dec-24 46,003                                 21,23,651                                               

58 11-Dec-24 1,090                                   47,938                                                     

59 10-Dec-24 17,027                                 7,13,261                                                 

60 09-Dec-24 15,398                                 6,04,955                                                 

61 06-Dec-24 2,114                                   79,328                                                     

62 05-Dec-24 676                                       25,648                                                     

63 04-Dec-24 1,113                                   41,286                                                     

64 03-Dec-24 4,947                                   1,91,685                                                 

65 02-Dec-24 -                                        -                                                            

66 29-Nov-24 797                                       32,062                                                     

67 28-Nov-24 1,430                                   55,999                                                     

68 27-Nov-24 2,835                                   1,14,787                                                 

69 26-Nov-24 446                                       17,403                                                     

70 25-Nov-24 3,949                                   1,54,024                                                 

71 22-Nov-24 7,491                                   3,11,806                                                 

72 21-Nov-24 477                                       19,692                                                     

73 19-Nov-24 254                                       10,005                                                     

74 18-Nov-24 796                                       30,405                                                     

75 14-Nov-24 802                                       31,384                                                     

76 13-Nov-24 8,859                                   3,44,571                                                 

77 12-Nov-24 3,392                                   1,35,371                                                 

78 11-Nov-24 4,141                                   1,73,781                                                 

79 08-Nov-24 5,733                                   2,40,846                                                 

80 07-Nov-24 1,544                                   66,613                                                     

81 06-Nov-24 2,356                                   1,00,806                                                 

82 05-Nov-24 1,442                                   61,714                                                     

83 04-Nov-24 1,265                                   52,180                                                     

84 01-Nov-24 3,879                                   1,63,460                                                 

85 31-Oct-24 5,885                                   2,55,967                                                 

86 30-Oct-24 1,052                                   45,546                                                     

87 29-Oct-24 2,341                                   99,113                                                     



  
 

 

 

 

Volume Weighted Average Price 10 Days 

 

 

 

Valuation as per Income Approach 

Method Used: Income Capitalisation Method 

 

 

 

 

88 28-Oct-24 2,167                                   88,838                                                     

89 25-Oct-24 956                                       40,932                                                     

90 24-Oct-24 2,710                                   1,20,000                                                 

40.39                                                       Volume Weighted Average Price 90 Days

S.No. Date VOLUME VALUE 

1 03-Mar-25 3,884                                   1,30,785                                                 

2 28-Feb-25 8,264                                   2,75,215                                                 

3 27-Feb-25 12,740                                 4,36,264                                                 

4 25-Feb-25 17,801                                 5,99,570                                                 

5 24-Feb-25 2,048                                   69,000                                                     

6 21-Feb-25 522                                       18,500                                                     

7 20-Feb-25 3,112                                   1,12,878                                                 

8 19-Feb-25 3,600                                   1,28,495                                                 

9 18-Feb-25 39,267                                 13,13,461                                               

10 17-Feb-25 52,112                                 18,93,177                                               

34.72                                                       Volume Weighted Average Price 10 Days

For the year ending on: Weights PAT (In Lakhs) Products

31 December 2024 3.75 -19.32 -72.45            

31 March 2024 3 25.48 76.44              

31 March 2023 2 74.96 149.92           

31 March 2022 1 -134.66 -134.66          

JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED

Income Capitalization Method

Average Profit after tax (PAT) 1.97

(Ke-G) 7.37%

Equity Value 26.79

 No of Equity Shares (In Lakhs) 68.05

Equity Value Per Share 0.39



  
 

 

Valuatiom as per Cost Approach 

Method Used: Net Asset Value Method 

 

 

 

 

 

We trust the above meets your requirements. Please feel free to contact us in case you require any additional 

information or clarifications. 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

 

Hitesh Jhamb 

Registered Valuer - Securities or Financial Assets  

Registration No.IBBI/RV/11/2019/12355 

CP No. DJF/RVO/005/SFA/DJF/RVO/2019-20/DELHI/B-3(F)/10020 

As on date - 30-09-2024 (in Lakhs)

Total Assets 1,588.41                           

Current Assets 504.47                              

Non-Current Assets 1,083.94                           

Total Liabilities 916.71                              

Current Liabilities 392.83                              

Non-Current Liabilities 523.88                              

Net Asset Valuation 671.70                              

Net Asset Valuation (in Rs.) 6,71,70,000.00               

 No of Equity Shares (In Lakhs) 68.05                                 

NAV Per Share 9.87                                   

JHS SVENDGAARD RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED

Net Asset Valuation

Summary

Approach Methods Value per share Weights

Income Approach PECV 0.39                        1%

Net Asset Value NAV 9.87                        1%

Regualtion 164(1) VWAP 40.39                     98%

39.68

40.39Minimum value as per Regulation 164(1)

Relative Value Per Share


	Sub: Recommendation of price of Equity Shares of Company as per the provisions of Section 62 of Companies Act, 2013 readwith rules made thereunder and Regulation 164 and 166A of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations.
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